PACIFIC FITNESS

Catalina

FOR SERVICE CALL:
1-888-665-4404




KAT CATALINA (08) BOX#1

CAS507 cf=t
LONG PAD TILT v CA631
P.C. WHITE SEAT SUPPORT
QTY. 1 . . P.C. BLACK -
. : : Qry. | 08-A007
TOP FRAME 1
P.C. WHITE B 5
08-P082 08-A029 QTY. I
MAIN BASE FLAT 08-P093 GIUDE ROD BRCKT
P.C. WHITE Ejl E’S'Eﬁsé 3&1’193 P.C. WHITE - L - CA614
TY. | TY.2 I N
Q P.C. WHITE Q L. R
QTY. | QTY. 1
\ - U *
=
CAS13 : e e
SHORT PAD TILT CA622 E— ., [
orv. 1 HANDLE - DN M CA615 CAG616
. HANDLE
P.C. WHITE ory. 5 e | CPs72 PIVOTFLAT = | RIGHT HANDLE | |  LEFT HANDLE
QTY. 1 : L QTY. P.C. BLACK P.C. BLACK
TN c » ¢« |QTY. | QTY. |
CAG609 CA610 CP498 08-A025 CP058 08-A013
LAT BAR LAT BAR BEARING GUIDE ROD LARGE FLOATING ROW BAR
HOLDER, LEFT| HOLDER, RIGHT| BRACKET BENT| BRACKET PULLEY PLATE SHELF
P.C. WHITE P.C. WHITE P.C. BLACK P.C. WHITE. P.C. WHITE P.C. WHITE
QTY. 1 QTY. 1 QTY. 1 QTY. | QTY. 4 QTY. 1
LA ) J b
08-A007-1 ( 2-ENDCAP200, 1-LABEL580 ) BELT110 ANKLE STRAP ) QrY. 1
08-A029-1 ( 2- NUT095 ) BELT120 NYLON AB STRAP ) QY. 1
CAS507-1 1-BUMP110, 2-ENDCAP140 CHART-KAT CATALINA '98 WALL CHART) QIY.1
CA513-1 ( 2-ENDCAP140, 1-LABEL630 CP399 PLATE, WT PIN SUPPORT ) QrY. 3
CA609-1 ( 1-LABEL100 HANDLE100 18" STRAIGHT REVOLVING ) QrY. 1
CA610-1  ( 1-LABEL100 HANDLE150 PARALLEL ROW HANDLE) QrY. 1
CA614-KAT ( 2-BOLT109, 2-BOLT3?95, 1-CP499, 2-CP553, 2-ENDCAPQ95, 1-LABEL1026, STEM20-NEW FLAT 20 HOLE SELECTOR QrY. 3
2-NUT109, 1-ENDCAP200, 2-NUT190, 1-LABEL140, 1-LABEL1013) WAX300 SUPER LUBE 1/2" OZ. YUBE ) QrY. 3
CA615-1 f 2-BUSH112, 1-GRIP145 KAT-CABLES ‘98 CATALINA CABLE SET) QY. 1
CA616-1 2-BUSH112, 1-GRIP165 KAT-HWD-BAG1 ( CATALINA HARDWARE BAG #1 )QTY. 1
CA621-1 ( 1-GRIP160 KAT-HWD-BAG2 ( CATALINA HARDWARE BAG #2 }QTY. |
89:333‘ 256; gﬁ.‘fﬂ\pg]w) ﬂ;;g&g:ﬁg '98 CATALINA PULLEY BAG #1) QTY. 1
. .50- - . ‘98 CATALINA PULLEY BAG #2 ) QTY. 1
CP572-1 2-BUSH142, 4-SPACER251 ) BOX08-600 KAT 98 PRESS ARM L gw. 1
BOX08-600I KAT 98 PRESS ARM INSERT ) Qry. |
BOXCP-150 Premire G Y. 1
BOXCP-240 PXEV H. INSERT ) QTY. 2
LABEL170 (Weight Stack # W & B) Qry. 3
J BOLT109 . 1/4 -28 X 1/4" Set Screw) QryY. 3



KAT CATALINA (08) BOX# 2

REV.D

08-A004 REAR BASE P.C. WHITE QTY. |

CA633
SCIUN T S0 IJ SEAT STEM | CA648 CA649
CA639 & CHROME LEG CURL ROLLER LEG EXT. ROLLER
08-A001 QTY. | P.C. WHITE P.C. WHITE
SEAT FRAME MAIN BASE QTY. | QTY. 1
P.C. WHITE 5 0] pC. WHITE | CONRR— { ]
QTY. 1 QTY. 1 =W=:
; © =] '==Tl=
© j J
e 08-A010
PREACHER CURL
P FOOT REST 08-A028
533 P.C. BLACK LEG CROSS BRACE
1" X 2" X 27 1/2" TUBE TV 1 P.C. WHITE
P.C. BLACK QTY. I I QTY. QTY. 1
{ . 1 0
(€21 ! |
L N |
_ CA645 i
gy é .:g P/A SLIDER T
/ P.C. WHITE
— TY. 1
08-A027 : Q CA632
LEG MAIN BASE , SELECTOR PIVOT —
P.C. WHITE - CAG46 5% B%ACK 08-A018
QTY. 1 X n— . P/CURL ARM STEM
l[:l : PRESS ARM STEM - CHROME
= CHROME /%R QTY. 1 —
QTY. 1 hd M |
= . o . e * e e | D {m U:
©J

08-A026 FRONT UPRIGHT P.C. WHITE QTY.!

08-A001-1
08-A004-1
08-A010-1
08-A026-1
08-A027-1
08-A028-1
CA632-1
CA633-KAT
CA639-1
CA645-1
CAb46-1
CP533-1

(
‘?

2-ENDCAP170, 1-ENDCAP215, 1-LABEL106, 4-NUTO095 )

2-ENDCAP170, 2-LABEL106 )
2-ENDCAP170, 2-GRIP100)

1-ENDCAP170, 1-LABEL180, 3-TAPE201, 1-LABEL1018)

1-ENDCAP170
2-ENDCAP210

1-BOLT099, 1-ENDCAP150, 1-NUT070 )

1-BOLT160, 1-CP283, 1-NUT150, 1-SPRING120, 1-CP233, 1-LABEL200, 1-LABEL180)

1-BOLT130, 1-CP234, 1-LABELSBO )

1-ENDCAP150
2-ENDCAP210

( 2-BUSH100, 1-CP595, 1-ENDCAP170, 1-ENDCAP180, 3-ENDCAP200)

BOX08-5008 KAT 98 BOX 2 BOTIOM ) QTY. 1
BOX08-500T KAT 98 BOX 2 TOP ) Q.1
BOXCP-120 1 & 2ENDCAP) Qry. 1
BOXCP-150 Premire G )

Q.3



KAT CATALINA (08) BOX#3 REV.D

_ _ _ _ N CA647
. . . . . ROTATING ARM
P.C. WHITE
S QTY. 1
08-A002
. REAR UPRIGHT
, P.C. WHITE oo ° @’
. QTY. | -
. o | |
) F] O
* L J ° [ e ® ® -
L] [ ] L] L] A
[ [ —) — = I / LATBAR P.C. BLACK \
QTY. 1
) ; Io Q _°oo e ° ° Q
’ L]

08-A016 TOP BEAM P.C. WHITE QTY. 1

08-A006

PREACHER CURL

SEAT FRAME 5 s o |
P.C. WHITE

QTY. 1 !—l CP519 UPRIGHT FLAT P.C. WHITE QTY.2
- C ] O
CP426 75" GUIDE ROD (1") CHROME QTY. 6
08-A002-1 ( 1-ENDCAP200, 1-LABEL109, 1-LABELS15, 12"-TAPE304 ) BOX08-2008 | CAT'98 BOX 3 BOTTOM ) QIY. 1
08-A006-1 ( 1-CP235, 1-ENDCAP170) : BOX08-200T ( CAT'98 BOX 3TOP) QrY. 1
08-A014-1 { 2-ENDCAP200) BOXCP-150 ( Premlre G) - QrY. 2

CA647-1 4-BUSH100, 1-ENDCAP210, 2-ENDCAP170, 1-CP629 )
CP426-1 2-PLUG300)

CP519-1 1-BEAR-100)

LATBAR-1 1-LATBARPAD, 2-GRIP140)

TOP-WT300 ( IRON TOP WEIGHT W/BUSHING.) ) QTY. 3



0L 137ANVH (leuondo) sjpueH Q. I
ZOVE-A31INd-80/ OVEAITING-80 (z pue 1) beg Asng L
Z9V8-80/LOVE-80 (z pue ) Beg aiemprey l
QUVANY (leuondo) pseduen €
M3N-0ZN3LS wajs 10}09]es Jeld 8joH 0T ¢
¥Z0L/£201/2201138V pJedeid |euononasul }
IV LYVHD Heyd jlem b
6011109 MBIOS 188 /L X 82— .p/L £
_ suogonnsu| 1
ozZiL113g deng yournu qvy b
oLL1139 deng apjuy b
0SL3T1AONVH ajpueH (A) moy b
001371ANVH slpueH Bunoasy biens g1 b
66€£d0 alejd voddng jybiap ¢
snosue}jaosIn
0S.-€21-NX 0SL—-€LL = NA A
000-28-NN 000 - /8- NN L
SZLE-SPT-MI GZLE—-S¥Z~M L
052-88-X4 0SC — 88— MM |
G/E-CEL-NY GlE—EEL—NY b
sI|qed
LEOVD (nD Ba7/1x3 Ba7) 9jeld poddng jeag b
919vO/SL9VO/VLOVD wy ssald 1
867dD _ Jovoelg uwly ssald l
(31oe1g) pajeo Jopmod
2.5dD Jeld joad !
609v0 (yo) Jop|oH Jeg 1e) b
0L9vD (3ubry) JapjoH Jeg je b
280d-80 Joxoe.g Asjind jueg |
129v0 sjpueH x3 ba VA
£10v-80 Ji9ys Jeg moy !
850d0 dje|d As|ind Buneol4 abien p
Geov-80  (unD Ba/1x3 Ba1) 1oxoeig poy aping Jejue) !
620V-80 (ep1S) 19%0R18 POY BpIng Joddn Z
¢eovO dlpueH uny baq L
£60d-80 ajeld Asjind ssaid 1sayD |
€LSYD (ped oeg) aqn) uoddng poys !
L0SVO (Ped oeq) eqn . Woddng 6uo }
L00V-80 swei4 doj L
(331ym) pajeod sepmod |xog
#Hed uonduosag uonesyuspa | ALD xog
66/¥2/C
euljeyen 1SI7 sued




YOUIIAA JUDSSDAID JO SUdl|d
Youalpp udjly) Aoy xoH .91/S
Youaip usjly) Aoy xaH 9L/

(Ysuaipm uayyy) Aoy xaH ,2€/L
(yosuaup uajly) Aoy xoH ..ZE/S

(youaim ualjy) Aoy xoH ,8/L

S|00 | palinbay

Youalp xog pie
YOUdIM 19208 /e
(youaup xog ..91/6
(Yyouaup 39008 9L/6
YOUdIpA XOg [ 9L/2

¥IHOVI™d-84-HdN ped uuy Lng Jsyoeaid }
81143110y (weod) sped Je)j0y t
1v3s-g4-Hdn (uoneys LY ssaid) ped Jees papisS XIS L
0713784-Hdn (un9 6o/ X3 Ba7) ped 1ees pasnojuod L
91X6-84-HdN (uoness 1e7) ped 1eas 91 X .6 I
HOvE-84-HdN ped oeg rA
Aioysjoydn
00€1M-dOL ajeld ded £
snoauej|99sIN
9ZvdD (.52) poy 8pine 9
slled awolyo
Hva.lvl Jeg jeq 1
(3oejg) pajeod Jepmod
200v-80 Wbudn Jeay 1l
6L5dD 1ei4 x3 6o 2z
910v-80 weag doj, L
900V-80 awe.4 Jeag UnY Jayoeald L
JR4e 0] wuy Bunejoy I
(aym) pajeod Jepmod € xog
0L0v-80 159y 1004 Un) Jayoeaid 1
£€6dD aqn uoddng ped xoeg L
Ze9vD JOAId JOJOB}aS/M @GN L Joddng ped soeg }
(Moeig) pajeo) Jopmod
SYOVD'9YIVD (SHUM Dd JapiIS JOINO/M) agn] yoang-ald 1
8L0V-80 WaJS Wly LnD/d L
sued sawolyn
€EOVO'BEIVD (weyg Jeag/M) Wbudn ssaid 1sayn }
820v-80 aoelg ss01) 1xg 63 L
8y9V0 (UnD Ba) 19Aa Jajj0Y L
6¥9vD (uoisusixg 6a7) Jora Jajjoy rA
120v-80 (N Ba1/1xg B91) budn Jees I
L00V-80 aseg uiely |
y00v-80 aseg Jeay L
920v-80 budn youig }
#Yed (sllym) pajeos Japmod UOHBOYUBA ALD | ZXog
66/v2/C
eullejed }sI sped




Assembly Instructions Catalina

1. Assembling Main Structure
A. Lay REAR UPRIGHT across four weight stack boxes, with flange side down.
B. B. Place TOP BEAM on REAR UPRIGHT with windows facing down. Ensure beam extends out on left side. Place TOP

FRAME on top of REAR UPRIGHT and TOP BEAM. Attach with 4 -3 ¥a" bolts, 8 - washers. and 4 - locknuts, from

underneath. Do not tighten.

C. Then attach with 2 - 5 34" bolts, 4 - washers. and 2 - locknuts from the top. Tighten all bolts, starting with shorter bolts.

Top Frame

A

Rear Upright

2-5% bolts
4 - washers
2 - locknuts

4 -3 V4" bolts
8 - washers
4 - locknuts




Assembly Instructions Catalina

NOTE: The following step should be performed by two individuals, one holding parts in place and one installing

hardware, to avoid injury.

2. Attaching Rear Upright to Rear Base
A. Place REAR BASE across bottom or REAR UPRIGHT making sure the four hole end of REAR BASE is to the left of the
REAR UPRIGHT and floor pads are facing down.
B. Using 2 - 3” bolts, 4 - washers and 2 - locknuts, attach REAR BASE to REAR UPRIGHT, inserting bolts from underneath.

Finger tighten bolts.

C. In 4 holes at center of MAIN BASE insert 4 - 3 4" bolts, 8 - washers. and 4 - locknuts from underneath. Tighten all bolts.
3. Lift frame to upright position. It is advisable at this time to position frame in location where it will reside

when completed.

4 - Hole End -

B

2- 3" bolts
4 - washers
- 2 - locknuts

Main Base

Rear Upright

Rear Base

C

4 - 3 V4" bolts
8 - washers
4 - locknuts

Floor Pad
Weight Stack
Box (4)



Assembly Instructions Catalina
4. Attaching Front Upright to Top Frame and Main Base
A. Attach FRONT UPRIGHT to TOP FRAME using 1 - 4 %" bolt, 2 - washers and 1 -locknut, Finger tighten bolts.
B. Attach FRONT UPRIGHT to MAIN BASE using 2 - 3" bolts. 4 - washers and 2 - locknuts. Finger tighten bolts.
C. Attach SEAT UPRIGHT (LEG EXT./LEG CURL) to MAIN BASE using 2 - 4” bolts. 4 - washers and 2 - locknuts. Finger
tighten bolts.
D. Attach CROSS BRACE to SEAT UPRIGHT (LEG EXT./LET CURL) and FRONT UPRIGHT using 3 - 3" bolts, 6 - washers

and 3 - locknuts. Tighten all bolts from steps 4A thru 4D.

~ Top Frame
— @ /
Front Upright R B b

r
1-4 %" bolt
2 - washers
1 - locknut K.
@ Main Base
2-3"bolts -
4 - washers
2 - locknuts == @
%_ 1.3 bol
—=-=Z 2 - washers
"\\:\ 1 - locknut
T T T BSENN
st \ i
"N\ e
N\, N
2 - 4" bolts v
\ 4 - washers
2 - locknuts
Cross Brace 2- % bolts
4 - washers Seat Upright

2 - locknuts

(Leg Ext./Leg Curl)



Assembly Instructions

Catalina

5. Attaching Chest Press Upright to Rear Base

and Rear Upright

A. Attach lower hole at top of CHEST PRESS UPRIGHT to REAR UPRIGHT using 1 - 3 %" bolt and 1 - washer. Upper hole is

not used on this machine. Finger tighten boilt.

B. Attach CHEST PRESS UPRIGHT to REAR BASE using 1 - 3 %4" bolt, 2 - washers and 1 - locknut, Tighten all bolts in steps

A and B.

NOTE: If Leg Press option was chosen, see Leg Press instructions for Pre-Stretch Tube installation.
C. Install PRE-STRETCH TUBE and PULLEY PLATE to REAR UPRIGHT using 2 - 3 %" bolts and 6 - washers. Tighten bolts.

Pre-Stretch

Chest Press
Upright

C

, 6 -washe

2-3% bolts

rs

Pulley Plate

A

—”‘.

1-3 %" bolts
2 - washers
1 - locknut

1-3% bolt
1 - washer



Assembly Instructions

Catalina

6. Assembly of CHEST PRESS
WEIGHT STACK.

A. Place 2 — GUIDE RODS (75”) into large
holes on CHEST PRESS side of MAIN
BASE.

. Place 1 — weight stack donut on each
GUIDE ROD and allow to slide down to
top of MAIN BASE. .

. Apply lubricant to the GUIDE RODS from
the WEIGHT STACK DONUTS to the
tops of the GUIDE RODS.

. Place WEIGHT SUPPORT PLATE over
GUIDE RODS and allow to slide down
and rest on top of DONUTS.

Making sure that the PACIFIC FITNESS
logo is facing out towards the CHEST
PRESS UPRIGHT, install 5 - 15 LB.
WEIGHTS, then 10 - 10 LB. WEIGHTS,
then 5 - 5 LB. WEIGHTS.

Place CAP PLATE onto the GUIDE
RODS with cross drill hole facing out
towards CHEST PRESS UPRIGHT and
allow to slide down to the weight stack.

Place SIDE GUIDE ROD BRACKET, onto
top of GUIDE RODS. Attach to TOP
FRAME using 1 - 2 3/4" bolt, 2 - washers,
and 1_-locknut. Tighten bolt.

Side Guide
Rod Bracket

1-2 3/4" Bolt
2 - Washers
1 - Locknut

[ 5-5LB. WEIGHTS ——

10 - 10 LB. WEIGHTS —

| 15 - 15 LB. WEIGHTS ——

Top Frame

Cap Plate

2 - Weight Stack
Donuts

10

Weight Support
Plate

N\

————— 96
.
ot Front

/ Rear Upright
/— Main Base




Assembly Instructions

Catalina

7. Assembly of Leg Extension/Leg
Curl Weight Stack

A.

B.

Place 2 - GUIDE RODS (75”) into
large holes in middle of MAIN BASE

Place 1 - weight stack donut on each
GUIDE ROD and allow to slide down
to top of MAIN BASE.

. Apply lubricant to the GUIDE

RODES from the WEIGHT STACK
DONUTS to the tops of the GUIDE
RODS.

. Place WEIGHT SUPPORT PLATE

over GUIDE RODS and allow to
slide down and rest on top of
DONUTS.

. Making sure that the PACIFIC

FITNESS logo is facing towards the
LEG EXTENSION/LEG CURL,
INSTALL § - 15 LB. WEIGHTS, then
10 - 10 LB. WEIGHTS, then 5 -5
LB. WEIGHTS.

Place CAP PLATE onto GUIDE
RODS with cross drill hole facing out
toward the LEG EXT./LEG CURL
and allow to slide down to the weight
stack.

. Place CENTER GUIDE ROD

BRACKET onto top of GUIDE
RODS, making sure that the longest
end of the bracket points in the
direction of the chst staion. Attach to
TOP FRAME using 2 - 3" bolts; 4 -

washers and 2 - locknuts. Tighten
bolts securely.

A

2 - Guide Rods

Top Beam —\

i

F

Cap Plate

¢

[~ 5-5Ib. Weights

10 - 10 Ib. Weights

E_

~—a
~aa

~—o
-~
-

D

| 5-151b. Weights

B

2 - Weight Stack
Donuts

Weight Support
Plate

'2-3"bolts
4 - washers
/ 2 - locknuts
7
1
I
b \— Top Base
r__.%
r - Center Guide
; E f Rod Bracket
] ¢ i
el
el ) Long End



Assembly Instructions

Catalina

8. Assembly of LAT WEIGHT STACK.

A.

B.

Place 2 — GUIDE RODS (75”) into large holes
on LAT side of MAIN BASE.

Place 1 — weight stack donut on each GUIDE
ROD and allow to slide down to top of MAIN
BASE.

. Apply lubricant to the GUIDE RODS from the

WEIGHT STACK DONUTS to the tops of the
GUIDE RODS. '

Place WEIGHT SUPPORT PLATE over GUIDE
RODS and allow to slide down and rest on top of
DONUTS.

Making sure that the PACIFIC FITNESS logo is
facing out towards the LAT STATION, install

5 — 15 LB. WEIGHTS, then 10 - 10 LB.
WEIGHTS, then 5 - 5 LB. WEIGHTS.

Place CAP PLATE onto the GUIDE RODS with
cross drill hole facing out towards LAT STATION
and allow to slide down to the weight stack.

Place SIDE GUIDE ROD BRACKET, onto top of
GUIDE RODS. Attach to TOP FRAME using

1 -2 3/4" bolt, 2 - washers, and 1 - locknut.
Tighten bolts securely.

Top Frame 7

Side Guide
Rod Bracket

1-23/4" Bolt
2 - Washers
1 - Locknut

[ 5-5LB. WEIGHTS —]

~ 10 - 10 LB. WEIGHTS ——

|15 - 15 LB. WEIGHTS ——

2 - Weight Stack
Donuts




Assembly Instructions Catalina

9. Attaching Preacher Curl Seat Frame & Foot Rest to Rear Base

A. Attach PREACHER CURL FOOTREST to REAR BASE using 2 - 3 %" bolts, 4 - washers, and 2 - locknuts. Tighten bolts.

B. Attache PREACHER CURL SEAT FRAME to REAR BASE using 2 - 3 %" bolts. 4 - washers and 2 - locknuts. Tighten
securely.

' Preacher Curl/
' Seat Frame

2-3 % bolts

4 - washers
/ 2 - locknuts

Preacher Curl/
Foot Rest

2 -3 V4" bolts
4 - washers
2 - locknuts

/Rjar Base




Assembly Instructions Catalina

10. Assembling Main Structure
NOTE: lllustration for the following instructions are on the following page.

A.
B.
C.

Attach LEG CURL ROLLER LEVER to ROTATING ARM using 1 - %" x 2 4" bolt and 1 - %" thin nylock nut. Tighten bolt so
that the ROLLER LEVER is able to pivot with a slight resistance.

Attach LEG EXTENSION ROLLER LEVER to ROTATING ARM using 1 - %" x 2 %" bolt and 1 - %" thin nylock nut. Tighten
bolt so that the ROLLER LEVER is able to pivot with a slight resistance.

Maneuver PIVOT FLAT through window in ROTATING ARM and allow it to rest on top of the ANGLES TUBE. Attach
PIVOT FLAT to LEG CURL ROLLER LEVER and LEG EXTENSION ROLLER LEVER using 2 - 2 %" bolts, 4 - washers and

2 - 3/8" thin locknuts (allowing bolts to pass through nylon inserts in PIVOT FLAT.) Carefully tighten bolts. Do not over-
tighten, causing the ROLLER LEVER FLATS to compress.

. Place one end of the 1.- 4 %" spring up through window in ROTATING ARM and attach using 1 -2 %" boit, 2 - 7/8" black

step spacers and 1 - locknut, Tighten bolt.

. Install opposite end of 1 - 4 %" spring between FLATS of LEG EXTENSION ROLLER LEVER using 1-2 %" bolt. 2 -

washers and 1 - 3/8" thin locknut. Carefully tighten bolt. Do not over-tighten, causing the ROLLER LEVER FLATS to
compress.

14



Assembly Instructions Catalina

10. Assembling Main Structure (Cont.).

Leg Curl Roller Lever

C

1-2 %" bolt
2 - washers
1 - 3/8” thin locknut

Pivot Flat

Rotating Arm

1- 4 1/2" Spring

Al Ly
T | 1-®'x2% boi

1 - %" thin nylock nut

1- 4 1/2" Spring

~— 1-2 34" bolt
2 - 7/8” black step spacers

L 1 - locknut

Leg Curl Rolier Lever

E

1-2 % bolt
2 - washers
1 - 3/8” thin locknut

C

1-%"x 2 V" bolt 1-2 %" bolt
1 - %" thin nylock nut 2 - washers
1 - locknut




Assembly Instructions Catalina

10. Main Structure (Cont.).

F. Attach UPRIGHT FLATS to SEAT UPRIGHT using 2 — 4 1/2" bolts, 4 — washers, 2 — 1/2" gold barrel spacers and 2 —
locknuts. Do not tighten.

Seat Upright

Upright Flats

F

2-41/2" Bolt
4 - Washers
2-1/2" Gold
Barrel Spacers
2 - Locknut




Assembly Instructions Catalina

10. Main Structure (Cont.)

G. Attach ROTATING ARM to UPRIGHT FLATS using 2 - 1" button head bolts and 2 - 3/8” big washers. Do not tighten.
H. Attach HANDLES to SEAT UPRIGHT using 2 - 3 %4” bolts, 4 - washers and 2 - locknuts. Do not tighten.
I. Tighten all bolts in steps E and G at this time.

Rotating Arm

(G| Upright Flats

2 - 1” button head bolt

2-3/8 big washers \\
E @\@\

Handles /
‘ i

Seat Upright / !

H

2-3 ¥ bolts
4 - washers
2 - locknuts

17



Assembly Instructions | Catalina

10. Main Structure (Cont.)

NOTE: Insure that the 1:” hole on the outside face of the support tubes are toward the pop-pin when starting step J.
J. Attach BACKPAD SUPPORT TUBES to SEAT UPRIGHT making sure that BACKPAD SUPPORT TUBE with SELECTOR
PIVOT FLAT is nearest the WEIGHT STACK using 1 - %" x 5 %” bolt. 2 - %" washers and 1- %" nvlock nut.

Backpad Support | o 'J

Tube W/ Selector | ; - :;z: x 5 %" bolt
. - 72" washers

Pivot Flat 1 - %" nylock nut

e — — —

Backpad Support

Seat Upright Tube

18



Assembly Instructions Catalina

11. Main Structure (Press Arm Assembly)

NOTE: lllustration for the following instructions are on the following page.

A. Attach PRESS ARM BRACKET to REAR UPRIGHT using 2 - 4” bolts, 4 - washers and 2 - locknuts. Tighten bolts.

NOTE: The following steps should be done with care and require two people to perform safely.

B. Carefully place PRESS ARM SHAFT thru hole on left side of PRESS ARM BRACKET and install 1 - PRESS ARM
BEARING with bearing flange to the outside onto left end of PRESS ARM SHAFT using 1 - 1” buttonhead bolt and 1 -
washer, threading bolt halfway in. Then slide right side of PRESS ARM SHAFT thru hole on right side of PRESS ARM
BRACKET and carefully let PRESS ARM rest.

C. Install 1 - PRESS ARM BEARING with its flange to the outside onto the right end of PRESS ARM SHAFT using 1-1"
buttonhead bolt and_1 - washer.

D. Firmly tighten both buttonhead bolts and washers to the ends of PRESS ARM SHAFT making sure BEARINGS are properly
seated into the holes with their flanges against the PRESS ARM BRACKET.



11.

Assembly Instructions

Catalina

Main Structure (Press Arm Assembly)(Cont.).

Press Arm

Press Arm
Shaft

*Pre-assembled
1 - 1" buttonhead boit

1 - washer

Press Arm
Bracket
*Pre-assembl

1 - 1" buttonh
1 - washer

\ Bearing Flange

ed
ead bolt

|

2-4" boits
4 - washers
2 - locknuts

L

P

-

\ Bearing Flange

Seated Position

Press Arm
Bracket

20

Press Arm
Bracket

Rear Upn



Assembly Instructions Catalina

12. Routing Lat Cable and Puil|ey Installation.

A. Temporarily install 1 - 1" Buttonhead bolt and 1 - thin nylock nut to clevis end of Upper Lat Cable (KU-133-375). Thread
cable up through window in TOP FRAME and into TOP BEAM, along beam and out of window in end.

B. Wrap cable, clevis end, over 1 -4 1/2" pulley. Install pulley in window at end of TOP BEAM using 1 - 2 3/4" boit, 2 - 1/2"
silver step spacers, and 1 - locknut. Tighten bolt. 4

C. Install 1 - spring clip in cable end using previously installed 1 - 1" buttonhead bolt, and 1 - thin nylock nut.

1 -4 1/2" Pulley
1-23/4" Bolt

2 - 1/2" Silver
Step Spacer

TOp Beam / 1 - Locknut

1 - Spring Clip
o o - 1 - Buttonhead Bolt
- 1 - Thin Nylock Nut
o)%
i\ ~§
N
Cable (KU - 133 - 375) *

D. Atinner window in TOP BEAM, wrap cable over and install 1 - 3 1/2" pulley using 1 - 2 3/4" bolt, 2 - 1/2" silver step spacers
and 1_- locknut

Top Beam

1-31/2" Pulley

1 -2 3/4" Bolt

2 - 1/2" Silver Step Spacer
1 - Locknut

21



Assembly Instructions Catalina

12. Routing Lat Cable and Pulley Installation (Cont.).

E. Loop UPPER LAT CABLE (KU-133-375) up thru window in Top Frame & over 1 — 6" pulley. Lower pulley and cable down
into window & secure pulley with 1 — 2 3/4” bolt, 2 — 1/2" silver step spacers, and 1 — locknut.

Top Beam

E

1- 6" Pulley

1-2 3/4" Bolt

2 - 1/2" Silver Step Spacers
1 - Locknut

Upper Lat Cable (KU - 133 - 37
to Lat Weight
Stack Selector Stem

22



Assembly Instructions | Catalina

12.  Routing Lat Cable and Pulley Installation (Selector Stem).

F. Insert SELECTOR STEM into WEIGHT STACK and, while holding SELECTOR STEM with several holes above CAP
PLATE, insert WEIGHT PIN to suspend the SELECTOR STEM. If LANYARD option was chosen, place open end of S-clip
at end of LANYARD thru small hole on end of WEIGHT PIN and clamp together with pliers. Place the loop end of the
WEIGHT PIN LANYARD into the “U” end of CABLE (KU — 133 - 375). Place “ U “ end of cable onto the top of the
SELECTOR STEM and raise the CAP PLATE so that the holes in the top of the SELECTOR STEM, “ U “ and CAP PLATE
are aligned. Insert 1 — 3/8” x 1 %" socket cap bolt into the hole in the CAP PLATE and tighten firmly. Remove WEIGHT PIN

and lower CAP PLATE.

Upper Lat Cable
(KU -133-375)

Cap Plate

Weight Pin

Socket Cap

Selector Stem”

Lanyard

$-Clip Lanyard ‘X

Weight Pin

23



Assembly Instructions Catalina

12. Routing Lat Cable and Pulley Installation (Cont.)

G. Place 1-4 2" pulley into previously created cable loop from UPPER LATE CABLE. Sandwich pulley befween 2 - LARGE
FLOATING PULLEY PLATES. Secure using 1 - 2” bolt, 2 - washers and 1 - locknut, Do not tighten.
H. Wrap 1 - 4 %" pulley around the center of LOWER LAT CABLE (KK-88-250) and mount in remaining hole in 2 - LARGE

FLOATING PULLEY PLATES using 1 - 2" bolt. 2 - washers and 1 - locknut,

Upper Lat Cable
(KU - 133 -375)

G

1-4 %" pulley
1- 2" bolt

2 - washers

1 - locknut

Cable to Selector Stem

-4 2" pulley
2" boit
washers

- locknut

Lower Lat Cable
(KK - 88 - 250)




13.

Assembly Instructions Catalina

Routing Lower Lat Cable and Pulley Installation (Cont.).

A

Making sure cables are not crbssed, draw down right end of cable (KK-88-250) and feed through upper window, above
extension in REAR UPRIGHT. Mount 1 -4 1/2" pulley in window using 1 - 2 3/4" bolt, 2 - 1/2" silver step spacers and 1 -
locknut. Ensure cable passes between pulley and retainer pin. Tighten bolt securely.

Pass other cable end through REAR UPRIGHT extension window. Install 1 -4 1/2" pulley into window using 1 -2 3/4" bolt, 2
- 1/2" silver step spacers and 1 -locknut.

In remaining hole in extension install 1 - 2 1/2" bolt, 2 - washers, and 1 - locknut to act as cable retainer. Ensure cable passes
between bolt and pulley.

Draw cable down and through remaining window in the REAR UPRIGHT, lat side. Install 1 - 4 1/2" pulley, 1 - 2 3/4" bolt,
2 - 1/2" silver step spacers and 1 - locknut in window. Ensure cable passes between pulley and retainer pin. Tighten boilts.

Attach 2 - spring clips to cable ends using 2 - 1" Buttonhead bolts and 2 - thin nylock nuts. Tighten bolts till snug but not so
tight as to inhibit swivel of Spring Clips.

CABLE KK-88-250 —< -4 1/2" PULLEY
-2

1
1-23/4"BOLT

2 -1/2" SILVER STEP SPACERS
1 - LOCKNUT

1-SPRING CLIP
} - 1" BUTTONHEAD BOLT

N - THIN NYLOCK NUT
21 BOET: ! B ©a? Bl
1-24/2" N —Gam - PULLE
e T
2
1

1- LOCKNUT - 1/2" SILVER STEP SPACERS
- LOCKNUT

ot 7= 1-4 1/2° PULLEY
3R ROLT srer SPACERS
o— 1~ LOCKNUT

IS E
1-SPRING CLIP

REAR UPRIGHT -/ 1-1" BUTTONHEAD BOLT
1- THIN NYLOCK NUT




Assembly Instructions Catalina

14. Cable and Pulley Installation (Leg Ext./Leg Curl)

A. Grasp cable (IK - 245 - 3125) at center and create a tight loop. Push cable loop under Leg Extension/Leg Curl weight stack, in
between two rubber donuts, and pull halfway through.

Cable (IK - 245 - 3125)

Main Base

26



Assembly Instructions Catalina

14. Cable and Pulley Installation (Leg Ext./Leg Curl) (Cont.)

B. Place clevis end of cable (IK-245-3125) thru PULLEY WINDOW of LEG STATION and attach 1 — spring clip to cable end
using 1 — 1" buttonhead bolt and 1 — thin nylock nut. Tighten bolt till snug but not so as to inhibit swivel of spring clip.

C. Attach 1 -3 1/2" Pulley inside PULLEY WINDOW using 1 =2 3/4" bolt, 2 —1/2" silver step spacers and 1 - locknut. Ensure
cable passes between pulley and retainer pin.

o)
Leg Station 4
Pulley Window > ’ ’
LS :
Spring Clip === =,
e \
1 - 1" Buttonhead Bolt g 1 :g;ﬁ’ gz:{ey
1~ Thin Nylock Nut | 2 - 1/2" Silver Step Space
1 - Locknut

27



Assembly Instructions Catalina

14. Cable and Pulley Installation (Leg Ext./Leg Curl) (Cont.)
D. ‘Attach barrel end of cable (1K-245-3125) to lower end of ROTATING ARM using 1 - 2 %" bolt, 2 - washers and 1_- locknut.

1-2%" boit
2 - washers
1 - locknut

28



Assembly Instructions Catalina

14. Cable Pulley Installation (Leg Ext./Leg Cur) (Cont.)

E. Place 1-4 %" pulley and 1 -3 1 pulley on top of ANGLED PULLEY BRACKET (BOTTOM). Then place 1 - cable retainer
between 4 %" pulley and ANGLED PULLEY BRACKET (TOP) and secure both pulleys using 2 - 2 4" bolts. 4 - washers and
2 - locknuts. Tighten bolts from steps 14C thru E.

E

e Angled Pulley
- iaf:lepr:l:gi):wer Bracket (Top)

-2 V4" bolt —
- washers '
- locknut .
- Cable Retainer
1 1-3%" pulley
1-2 Y4 bolt
2 - washers
1 - locknut | /
| /

AN =

Angled Pulley
Bracket (Bottom)

29



Assembly Instructions Catalina

15.  Upper Leg Ext./Leg Curl cable and Pulley Installation (Selector Stem Assembly)

A. Insert SELECTOR STEM into WEIGHT STACK and, while hoiding SELECTOR STEM with several holes above CAP
PLATE, insert WEIGHT PIN to suspend the SELECTOR STEM. If LANYARD option was chosen, place open end of S-clip
at end of LANYARD thru smali hole on end of WEIGHT PIN and clamp together with pliers. Place the loop end of the
WEIGHT PIN LANYARD into the “U” end of CABLE (MU — 87 — 000). Place “ U “ end of cable onto the top of the
SELECTOR STEM and raise the CAP PLATE so that the holes in the top of the SELECTOR STEM, “ U “ and CAP PLATE
are aligned. Insert 1 — 3/8” x 1 %" socket cap bolt into the hole in the CAP PLATE and tighten firmly. Remove WEIGHT PIN

and lower CAP PLATE.

Main Cable
(MU - 87 -000)

Cap Plate

Weight Pin

Socket Cap

Selector Stem

S-Clip Lanyard

Weight Pin

30



Assembly Instructions Catalina

15. Upper Leg Ext./Leg' Curl cable and Pulley Installation. (Cont.)
B. Draw threaded end of cable (MU — 87 — 000) up and thru center hole on CENTER GUIDE ROD BRACKET. Then place cable
between CABLE RETAINER and1 — 4 1/2“ pulley. Attach pulley and cable retainer to TOP FRAME using 1 =2 3/4" bolt,
2— washers and_1 — locknut. Tighten bolt.
C. Attach threaded end of cable to TOP FRAME using 1 — 5/16” nylock nut, and_1 — 5/16” washer. Tighten nut so at least 2 threads
stick out past top of nut.
Note: Nut in step 15C may need to be tightened more in the “Cable Adjustment” section to remove cable slack.

Cable Retainer

Threaded
End

B

1-41/2" Pulley
1 - Cable Retainer
1 - 2 3/4" Bolt - C
2 - Washers |
1 - Locknut dla
- 5/16" Nylock Nut !
1 - 5/16" Washer
From Leg Ext/
Leg Curl Weight Stack
Threaded
Top Frame End

Center Guide Rod

Bracket Window Top Frame

31



Assembly Instructions

15. Leg Ext./Leg Curl Cable and Pulley Installation (Lower Pulleys Main Base) (Cont.)

NOTE: Before starting step E, ensure cable (IK-245-3125) is not crossed.

D. Install 2 - 4 % pulleys to MAIN BASE, behind weight stack, using 1 - 3 %" bolt, 2 - washers and 1 - locknut. Ensure cables
pass between pulleys and cable retainer shafts.
E. Attach two LARGE FLOATING PULLEY PLATES to 1 -4 %" pulley using 1 - 2" bolt, 2 - washers and 1 - locknut. Do not
tighten. Place onto cable loop left hanging in previous step.
F. Loop cable from MAIN-BASE around 1 - 4 %" pulley and attache to remaining holes in FLOATING PULLEY PLATES using
1-2"bolt, 2 - washers and 1 - locknut. Ensure all pulley bolts are tightened at this time.
CABLE (MU-87-000) \
1-4 %" pull
Qw@\( 1ot
2 - LARGE FLOATING oot

PULLEY PLATES

.
[ \ 1-4 %" pulley
1-2" bolt
2 - washers -
1 - locknut '
<«——— Cable (IK - 245 - 3125)
2 -4 %" pulleys -
1-33%" bolt = §
2 - washers = \\ o)
1 - locknut ) /’ \ F
AN S Iy
o @ CABLE RETAINER SHAFTS
7
> MAIN BASE

32

Catalina



Assembly Instructions Catalina

16. Routing Chest Press cable and pulley installation (Selector Stem).

A. Insert SELECTOR STEM into WEIGHT STACK and, while holding SELECTOR STEM with several holes above CAP
PLATE, insert WEIGHT PIN to suspend the SELECTOR STEM. If LANYARD option was chosen, place open end of S-clip
at end of LANYARD thru small hole on end of WEIGHT PIN and clamp together with pliers. Place the loop end of the
WEIGHT PIN LANYARD into the “U” end of CABLE (KU — 173 - 750). Place “ U “ end of cable onto the top of the
SELECTOR STEM and raise the CAP PLATE so that the holes in the top of the SELECTOR STEM, “ U “ and CAP PLATE
are aligned. Insert 1 — 3/8” x 1 %" socket cap bolt into the hole in the CAP PLATE and tighten firmly. Remove WEIGHT PIN

and lower CAP PLATE.

CE)

Chest Press Cable
(KU -173 - 750)

Cap Plate

Waeight Pin

Socket Cap

Selector Stem

Lanyard

$-Clip Lanyard

Weight Pin

33 -



Assembly Instructions | i Catalina

16. Routing Chest Press cable and pulley installation (Cont.).

B. Loop Chest Press Cable (KU-173-750) up thru window in Top Frame & over 1 — 6" pulley. Lower pulley and cable down into
window & secure pulley with 1 — 2 3/4" bolt, 2 ~ 1/2” silver step spacers, and 1 — locknut.

- 6" Pulley

- 2 3/4" Bolt

- 1/2" Silver Step Spacers
- Locknut

Top Frame

AN Ao

Chest Press Cable (KU - 173 - 750)
from Weight I
Stack Selector Stem

34



Assembly Instructions Catalina

16. Routing Chest Press cable and pulley installation (Cont.).

Note: If Leg Press Option was chosen, see Leg Press asSemny instructions for alternate cable & pulley installation
step.

C. Place cable between CABLE RETAINER and 1 — 4 1/2" pulley and attach to PULLEY PLATE using 1.—2 1/2” bolt
2 — washers,1 — 1/2" gold barrel spacer and 1 — locknut. Tighten bolt.

‘Rear Upright

Pulley Plate

C

1-41/2" Pulley

1 - Cable Retainer
1-21/2" Bolt

2 - Washers

1 - 1/2" Gold Barrel Spacer
Q 1 - Locknut

Cable Retainer

35



Assembly Instructions Catalina

16. Routing Chest Press Cable and Pulley Installation (Cont.)

D. Place cable thru window in REAR UPRIGHT and attach 1 -4 %’ pulley using 1 -2 %’ bolt, 2 - %5” silver step spacers and 1 -
locknut. Ensure that cable passes between pulley and retainer pin. Tighten boilt.

E. Place cable over 1 - 4 %" pulley and attach to upper hole in PRESS ARM FLATS using 1 - 2" bolt. 2 - washerand 1 -
locknut, Do not tighten.

-4 1/2" Pulley

-2 3/4" bolt

- 1/2' Silver Step Spacers
- Locknut

Rear Upright D
1
2
1

= E
-4 %" pulley
- 2" bolt

1
1
2 - washers
1

- locknut
‘ \ Press Arm

Flats

36



Assembly Instructions o Catalina

16. Routing Chest Press Cable and Pulley Installation (Cont.)
F. Wrap cable over and around 1 - 4 %2" pulley and attacht to PRE-STRETCH TUBE using 1 - 2” bolt. 2 - washers, 1 - cam
washer and 1 - locknut. Do not tighten for later adjustment on “Cable Adjustment” page.
. Attach 1 - 2" bolt, 2 - washers and 1_- locknut to middle hole on PRESS ARM FLATS. Do not tighten.
Attach 1 - 3 24" pulley to bottom hole on PRESS ARM FLATS using 1 - 2” bolt, 2 - washers and 1 - locknut,
Tighten all bolts in steps E, G, & H.

Attach 1 - spring clip to clevis end of cable using 1 - 1" buttonhead bolt and 1 - thin nylock nut, Tighten bolt snug, still
allowing rotation of spring clip.

“=I@

Clevis End J

. 1 - 1" Buttonhead Boit
F Press Arm Flats Middle ﬁ 3 Thin Nylook Nut
1-41/2"Puliey |..
1-2"Bolt HOle
2 - Washers . G
1 - Cam Washer
1 - Locknut

1-2"bolt N - ®)®/‘;

2 - washers
1 - locknut

e

ﬁ Spring Clip—/

-3 %" puliey I Lower

- 2" bolt

- washers HOIe

- locknut

_ ) s

Pre-Stretch Tube

37



Assembly Instructions Catalina
17. Installing Upholstery, Lat Station
A. Install ROW BAR SHELF to REAR UPRIGHT, lat side, above pulley using 1 - 3 %" bolt, 2 - washers and 1 - locknut.

B. insert PREACHER CURL ARM STEM into PREACHER CURL SEAT FRAME with the 7-hole side facing the REAR

UPRIGHT.

washers.

C. Mount PREACHER CURL ARM PAD, thick portion up, to PREACHER CURL ARM STEM using 2 - 1 %" bolts and 2 -
D

. Install 9” x 16” SEAT to PREACHER CURL SEAT FRAME using 2 - 3" bolts and 2 - washers. Tighten all bolts.

Preacher Curl

Row Bar Shelf Arm Pad

A

1-33/4" Bolt i =

2 - Washers ]
1 - Locknut @
I

i

Rear Upright

38

B

C

Preacher Curl
Arm Stem

2-1 %" bolts
2 - washers

D

2-3bolts
/ 2 - washers

Preacher Curl
Seat Frame



Assembly Instructions Catalina

17. Installing Upholstery, Lat Station (Cont.)
E. Atend of TOP BEAM, install LAT BAR HOLDERS using 2 - 3 ¥4" bolts, 4 - washers and 2 - locknuts. Tighten all bolts.

TOP BEAM

LAT BAR HOLDERS

2 -3 Y& bolts

4 - washers
2 - locknuts

39



Assembly Instructions Catalina

18. Installing Upholstery, Chest Press Station
A. Attach LONG SUPPORT TUBE and SHORT SUPPORT TUBE to CHEST PRESS UPRIGHT using 1 - 5 %" bolt, 2 -
washers, 2 - 2" Silver step spacers and 1 - locknut.
B. Attach BACK PAD to LONG and SHORT SUPPORT TUBES using 3 - 2 2" bolts and 3 - washers.
C. Attach SEAT PAD to SEAT STEM using 2 - 1 ¥4" bolts and 2 - washers.

Long Support Tube

(Left side Back Pad) / Back Pad
Bl T i A

3 -2 ¥2" bolts

3 - washers \

1 -5 34" bolts
A2 2 - washers

e / 2 - ¥2" silver step spacers ‘€rs
1 - locknut

Short Support Tube
(Right side Back Pad)

-Chest Press Upright

C

—— l 2 -1 ¥ bolts
2 - washers
Seat Stem

40




Assembly Instructions Catalina

19. Installing Upholstery, Leg Ext./Leg Curl Station
A. Attach SEAT PAD to SEAT SUPPORT using 2 - 1 %" bolts and 2 - washers.
B. Attach SEAT SUPPORT to SEAT UPRIGHT using_1 - 4" x 7" bolt and 1 - %" reqular nvlock nut.

Seat Pad

A Seat Support

2-1%"bolts
2 - washers

B

1-1/2"x 7" Bolt
1 - 1/2" Regular Nylock Nut

Seat Upright

41



Assembly Instructions Catalina

19. Installing Upholstery, Leg Ext./Leg Curl Station (Cont.)

C. Attach lower section of BACK PAD to lower hole of right BACK SUPPORT TUBE using 1 - 3” bolt and 1 - washer.

D. Attach LEG CURL HANDLE to holes at top of BACK PAD SUPPORT TUBES and to top of BACKPAD using 2 - 3 %4’ bolts -
and 2 - washers.

Back Pad
Back Pad Support _
Tubes
-
Leg Curl Handle

// B

Dl 2

&

2-3 % bolts
2 - washers /

/
&
1.3 bolt
1-washer, |

42



Assembly Instructions Catalina

19. Installing Upholstery, Leg Ext./Leg Curl Station (Cont.)
E. Attach 4 - FOAM ROLLER PADS to ROLLER LEVERS using allen wrench.

4 - Foam Roller Pads

b

43



Assembly Instructions Catalina

20. Accessories.

A. Attach lat bar to spring clip at end of top beam, row (v) handle to spring clip at upper window of rear upright (lat station) and
place in holder above it, 18" straight bar to spring clip at lower pulley window of rear upright (lat station) and place in holder
below it, ab crunch strap to spring clip on press arm, and ankle strap to spring clip on leg station.

Chest Press Station
Lat Station
/ Lat Bar Ab Crunch Strap
A
Leg Station

/ Row (V) Handie

44



Assembly Instructions Catalina

20. Accessories.

B. Adhere all WEIGHT DECALS labeled 5lbs. — 25Ibs. to the front surface of the top five weight plates, then the WEIGHT

DECALS labeled 35lbs. — 125Ibs. to the middle ten weight plates and finally the WEIGHT DECALS labeled 140lbs. — 200Ibs.
to the bottom five weight plates. (Align DECALS vertically about 1 %" from the weight pin holes.)

F B
Weight
Decals
10
nbs,/4‘5k9
5lbs. - 25Ibs.
5ibs. - 125Ibs.

140Ibs. - 200Ibs.

45



21.

Assembly Instructions Catalina

Cable Adjustment Chest Press Station.

Note: Only refer to this section if the “CAP PLATE “ does not rest squarely on the top weight of the weight stack or if

excess slack is encountered in the cable.

A. Once the CATALINA is completely assembled, loosen 1 — 2" bolt located on the pre-stretch slider tube flats. Untighten bolt
enough so that PULLEY in between the flats is free to slide back & forth.

B. Move the bolt and pulley so that all slack is removed from the cable. Insure that the WEIGHT PIN is free to engage in all
weight plate and selector stem locations.

C. Once proper cable tension is established, lock pulley in place by rotating CAM WASHER so that it rests against the “Triangle
Support” and retightening bolt firmly.

1-4 1/2" Pulley

2

1-2" Bolt/ Locknut

Triangle Support

46



Assembly Instructions Catalina

22. Cable Adjustment Leg Ext./Leg Curl Station.

Note: Only refer to this section if the “CAP PLATE “ does not rest squarely on the top weight of the weight stack or if
excess slack is encountered in the cable.

A. Once the CATALINA is completely assembled, slack may be removed from the LEG EXT./LEG CURL by tightening the
5/16" nut located on top of the CENTER TUBE of the TOP FRAME. Using an appropriate set of PLIERS or VISE GRIPS to
hold the cable end in place, tighten the nut to remove slack from the cable. Insure that the weight pin is free to engage in all

WEIGHT PLATES and SELECTOR STEM locations.
Note: A minimum of 2 threads should always be showing above the nut.

Side View

VA -

Pliers or ,
Vise Grips — MU - 87 - 000
Center Tube

47

Center Tube




Important Instructions Catalina

IMPORTANT

Before testing machine -

Q Check all bolts for tightness
O Check all connectors for proper function and closure.
O Check cables for alignment

For first test use TOP WEIGHT only,
ensuring lightest resistance.

48



Assembly Instructions Catalina

Selector Stem Adjustments.

NOTE: Ki¥ 'selector stem contacts weights during
the exercise, perform the following adjustment.

A. Remove the weight selector pin from the stack. Perform an
exercise until the bottom end of the selector stem is clear of
the weight stack. Observe positioning of the stem.

B. If the selector stem is angled forward causing contact with the
inside of the weight stack during use (see illustration B.1), Toward Outslde of Machine BD
perform the following steps: :

1. Loosen socket cap bolt in front of cap plate (do not
disassemble
completely).

2. Thread set screw (set screw in instruction/warranty packet)
into hole
closest to the bottom the the weight stack cable clamp
(CP055) and
turn clockwise until the end of the screw is flush with the
inside 3
surface of clamp (see illustration B.2). ® NS —

o [N L

3. Turn set screw 1/2 turn clockwise-beyond the position of the

screw L
in step B.2. NAENE
Inslde surface
: /of cable ciamp
4. Retighten socket cap bolt, i for stemn
angiles forward,
5. Retest movement of selector stem inside weight stack to ity A I
determine In cable clamp.

if selector stem continues to contact inside of
weight stack,

Set End of set screw
Screw Is fiush with the

inside surface of

‘W- the cable clomp

6. If stem continues to make contact, repeat
steps B.1, B.3, B.4, and B.5, until problem is soived.

49



Assembly Instructions

Catalinag

23. Adjustments (Continued).

C. If the selector stem is angled backwards
(see illustration C.1), perform the
following steps:

1.

Completely disassemble CAP
PLATE,

SELECTOR STEM, and CABLE
CLAMP.

Thread allen head set screw into

hole closest to top of weight stack
cable clamp (CP055) and turn
clockwise until the end of the screw is
flush with the inside surface of the
clamp (see illustration C.2).

Turn set screw 1/2 turn clockwise
beyond the position of the screw in
step C.2.

Reassemble cap plate, selector stem
and cable clamp.

Retest movement of selector stem
inside weight stack to determine if
selector stem travels without making
contact with inside of weight stack.

If stem continues to make contact,
repeatsteps C.1,C.3,C4, andC5
until problem is solved.

Toward Outside of Machine

C.1

’ _—
lmm—="

it

g

QIN
o |

If selector stem
angles backward
thread set screw
into top hole in
cable clamp

End of set screw

Is flush with the
Set inside surface o
Screw the cable clamy
e \

Inside
surface
of cable
clamp

50



